
TAX LEVY TOTAL TAX LEVY

CITY PURPOSES
Whole City General 156,343,725$     
Whole City Hospital 3,100,054$     
Urban Service Area 22,832,667$     

Total City Purposes 182,276,446$   

REGIONAL PURPOSES
General Purposes 79,139,995$     
Police Services 52,118,804$     
  Total General & Police 131,258,799$     
Waste Management Purposes 9,633,796$     

Total Regional Purposes 140,892,595$   

EDUCATION PURPOSES
English Public 48,415,969$     
English Catholic 10,422,761$     
French Public 135,341$     
French Catholic 277,913$     
No Support 56,764,423$     

Total Education Purposes 116,016,407$   

GRAND TOTAL LEVY 439,185,448$   

TOTAL TAX RATES: Urban Area Rural Area

 Rural Area with
Urban Garbage 

Residential RT 0.00779583   0.00731760   0.00733956   
- Farmlands I R1 0.00584687   0.00548820   0.00550467   
- Education Only RD 0.00153000   0.00153000   0.00153000   

Multi-Residential MT 0.01406164   0.01310519   0.01314910   
New Multi-Residential NT 0.00779583   0.00731760   0.00733956   
Commercial CT 0.01683168   0.01613514   0.01616712   

- full shared payment in lieu CH 0.01683168   0.01613514   0.01616712   
- excess land CU 0.01683168   0.01613514   0.01616712   
- vacant land CX 0.01683168   0.01613514   0.01616712   
- Farmlands I C1 0.00584687   0.00548820   0.00550467   
- Small scale on-farm business C7 0.00448154   0.00430741   0.00431540   
- new construction XT 0.01683168   0.01613514   0.01616712   
- new construction - excess land XU 0.01683168   0.01613514   0.01616712   

Office Building DT 0.01683168   0.01613514   0.01616712   
- full shared payment in lieu DH 0.01683168   0.01613514   0.01616712   
- excess land DU 0.01683168   0.01613514   0.01616712   
- new construction YT 0.01683168   0.01613514   0.01616712   
- new construction - excess land YU 0.01683168   0.01613514   0.01616712   

Shopping Centre ST 0.01683168   0.01613514   0.01616712   
- excess land SU 0.01683168   0.01613514   0.01616712   
- new construction ZT 0.01683168   0.01613514   0.01616712   
- new construction - excess land ZU 0.01683168   0.01613514   0.01616712   

Parking Lot GT 0.01683168   0.01613514   0.01616712   
Industrial IT 0.02189994   0.02090012   0.02094602   

- full shared payment in lieu IH 0.02408178   0.02308196   0.02312786   
- excess land IU 0.02189994   0.02090012   0.02094602   
- vacant land IX 0.02189994   0.02090012   0.02094602   
- excess land shared payment in lieu IK 0.02408178   0.02308196   0.02312786   
- vacant land shared payment in lieu IJ 0.02408178   0.02308196   0.02312786   
- new construction JT 0.02189994   0.02090012   0.02094602   
- new construction - excess land JU 0.02189994   0.02090012   0.02094602   
- new construction - vacant land JX 0.02189994   0.02090012   0.02094602   

Large Industrial LT 0.02189994   0.02090012   0.02094602   
- excess land LU 0.02189994   0.02090012   0.02094602   

Industrial-Farmlands I I1 0.00584687   0.00548820   0.00550467   
Pipelines PT 0.01545242   0.01494469   0.01496800   
Farm FT 0.00163566   0.00154002   0.00154441   
Managed Forests TT 0.00194895   0.00182939   0.00183488   

 SCHEDULE "A"
BY-LAW NUMBER 35-2021

Appendix B of F-16-21



CITY PURPOSES

Whole City - General
CURRENT VALUE

PROPERTY CLASS ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY TAX RATE TAX LEVY

Residential RT 36,899,275,993$   0.00302393        111,580,828$               0.00005996    2,212,481$            
- Farmlands I R1 3,091,500$            0.00226795        7,011$                          0.00004497    139$                      

Multi-Residential MT 1,720,961,500$     0.00604786        10,408,134$                 0.00011992    206,378$               
New Multi-Residential NT 56,794,300$          0.00302393        171,742$                      0.00005996    3,405$                   
Commercial CT 3,156,680,465$     0.00440435        13,903,126$                 0.00008733    275,673$               

- full shared payment in lieu CH 5,451,400$            0.00440435        24,010$                        0.00008733    476$                      
- excess land CU 45,673,699$          0.00440435        201,163$                      0.00008733    3,989$                   
- vacant land CX 73,930,000$          0.00440435        325,614$                      0.00008733    6,456$                   
- Farmlands I C1 10,046,000$          0.00226795        22,784$                        0.00004497    452$                      
- Small scale on-farm business C7 51,200$                 0.00110109        56$                               0.00002183    1$                          
- new construction XT 541,717,397$        0.00440435        2,385,913$                   0.00008733    47,308$                 
- new construction - excess land XU 11,014,200$          0.00440435        48,510$                        0.00008733    962$                      

Office Building DT 436,844,449$        0.00440435        1,924,016$                   0.00008733    38,150$                 
- full shared payment in lieu DH 7,844,600$            0.00440435        34,550$                        0.00008733    685$                      
- excess land DU 4,832,520$            0.00440435        21,284$                        0.00008733    422$                      
- new construction YT 46,832,200$          0.00440435        206,265$                      0.00008733    4,090$                   
- new construction - excess land YU 4,467,700$            0.00440435        19,677$                        0.00008733    390$                      

Shopping Centre ST 1,448,540,003$     0.00440435        6,379,877$                   0.00008733    126,501$               
- excess land SU -$                       0.00440435        -$                              0.00008733    -$                       
- new construction ZT 183,996,903$        0.00440435        810,387$                      0.00008733    16,068$                 
- new construction - excess land ZU 176,500$               0.00440435        777$                             0.00008733    15$                        

Parking Lot GT 23,659,900$          0.00440435        104,206$                      0.00008733    2,066$                   
Industrial IT 728,243,468$        0.00632213        4,604,050$                   0.00012536    91,293$                 

- full shared payment in lieu IH 23,607,800$          0.00632213        149,252$                      0.00012536    2,959$                   
- excess land IU 23,074,400$          0.00632213        145,879$                      0.00012536    2,893$                   
- vacant land IX 75,932,009$          0.00632213        480,052$                      0.00012536    9,519$                   
- excess land shared payment in lieu IK 16,997,000$          0.00632213        107,457$                      0.00012536    2,131$                   
- vacant land shared payment in lieu IJ -$                       0.00632213        -$                              0.00012536    -$                       
- new construction JT 70,999,900$          0.00632213        448,871$                      0.00012536    8,901$                   
- new construction - excess land JU 980,300$               0.00632213        6,198$                          0.00012536    123$                      
- new construction - vacant land JX -$                       0.00632213        -$                              0.00012536    -$                       

Large Industrial LT 191,793,200$        0.00632213        1,212,542$                   0.00012536    24,043$                 
- excess land LU 19,335,700$          0.00632213        122,243$                      0.00012536    2,424$                   

Industrial-Farmlands I I1 23,932,600$          0.00226795        54,278$                        0.00004497    1,076$                   
Pipelines PT 100,762,000$        0.00321051        323,497$                      0.00006366    6,415$                   
Farm FT 174,007,500$        0.00060479        105,238$                      0.00001199    2,086$                   
Managed Forests TT 5,606,404$            0.00075598        4,238$                          0.00001499    84$                        

46,137,154,710$   156,343,725$               3,100,054$            

Urban Service Area
CURRENT VALUE

PROPERTY CLASS ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY

Residential RT 35,372,063,850$   0.00045627        16,139,212$                 
- Farmlands I R1 1,456,000$            0.00034220        498$                             

Multi-Residential MT 1,720,961,500$     0.00091254        1,570,446$                   
New Multi-Residential NT 56,794,300$          0.00045627        25,914$                        
Commercial CT 3,135,506,965$     0.00066456        2,083,733$                   

- full shared payment in lieu CH 5,451,400$            0.00066456        3,623$                          
- excess land CU 45,214,499$          0.00066456        30,048$                        
- vacant land CX 73,299,900$          0.00066456        48,712$                        
- Farmlands I C1 10,046,000$          0.00034220        3,438$                          
- Small scale on-farm business C7 -$                       0.00016614        -$                              
- new construction XT 541,717,397$        0.00066456        360,004$                      
- new construction - excess land XU 11,014,200$          0.00066456        7,320$                          

Office Building DT 436,844,449$        0.00066456        290,309$                      
- full shared payment in lieu DH 7,844,600$            0.00066456        5,213$                          
- excess land DU 4,832,520$            0.00066456        3,211$                          
- new construction YT 46,832,200$          0.00066456        31,123$                        
- new construction - excess land YU 4,467,700$            0.00066456        2,969$                          

Shopping Centre ST 1,448,540,003$     0.00066456        962,642$                      
- excess land SU -$                       0.00066456        -$                              
- new construction ZT 183,996,903$        0.00066456        122,277$                      
- new construction - excess land ZU 176,500$               0.00066456        117$                             

Parking Lot GT 23,659,900$          0.00066456        15,723$                        
Industrial IT 725,674,568$        0.00095392        692,235$                      

- full shared payment in lieu IH 22,499,300$          0.00095392        21,463$                        
- excess land IU 23,074,400$          0.00095392        22,011$                        
- vacant land IX 75,836,409$          0.00095392        72,342$                        
- excess land shared payment in lieu IK 13,671,500$          0.00095392        13,042$                        
- vacant land shared payment in lieu IJ -$                       0.00095392        -$                              
- new construction JT 70,999,900$          0.00095392        67,728$                        
- new construction - excess land JU 980,300$               0.00095392        935$                             
- new construction - vacant land JX -$                       0.00095392        -$                              

Large Industrial LT 191,793,200$        0.00095392        182,955$                      
- excess land LU 19,335,700$          0.00095392        18,445$                        

Industrial-Farmlands I I1 23,932,600$          0.00034220        8,190$                          
Pipelines PT 53,533,000$          0.00048442        25,932$                        
Farm FT 9,186,900$            0.00009125        838$                             
Managed Forests TT 169,300$               0.00011407        19$                               

44,361,407,863$   22,832,667$                 

Total Levy for City Purposes  182,276,446$               

GENERAL HOSPITAL

BY-LAW NUMBER 35-2021
SCHEDULE "B"



REGIONAL PURPOSES - GENERAL (Including Recycling and Organics) & POLICE SERVICES

Whole City 
CURRENT VALUE

PROPERTY CLASS ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY TAX RATE TAX LEVY

Residential RT 36,899,275,993$                0.00153069 56,481,353$          0.00100806         37,196,684$                  
- Farmlands I R1 3,091,500$                         0.00114802 3,549$                   0.00075604         2,337$                            

Multi-Residential MT 1,720,961,500$                  0.00306138 5,268,517$            0.00201611         3,469,648$                    
New Multi-Residential NT 56,794,300$                       0.00153069 86,934$                 0.00100806         57,252$                          
Commercial CT 3,156,680,465$                  0.00222945 7,037,661$            0.00146823         4,634,733$                    

- full shared payment in lieu CH 5,451,400$                         0.00222945 12,154$                 0.00146823         8,004$                            
- excess land CU 45,673,699$                       0.00222945 101,827$               0.00146823         67,059$                          
- vacant land CX 73,930,000$                       0.00222945 164,823$               0.00146823         108,546$                        
- Farmlands I C1 10,046,000$                       0.00114802 11,533$                 0.00075604         7,595$                            
- Small scale on-farm business C7 51,200$                               0.00055736 29$                        0.00036706         19$                                 
- new construction XT 541,717,397$                     0.00222945 1,207,732$            0.00146823         795,366$                        
- new construction - excess land XU 11,014,200$                       0.00222945 24,556$                 0.00146823         16,171$                          

Office Building DT 436,844,449$                     0.00222945 973,923$               0.00146823         641,388$                        
- full shared payment in lieu DH 7,844,600$                         0.00222945 17,489$                 0.00146823         11,518$                          
- excess land DU 4,832,520$                         0.00222945 10,774$                 0.00146823         7,095$                            
- new construction YT 46,832,200$                       0.00222945 104,410$               0.00146823         68,760$                          
- new construction - excess land YU 4,467,700$                         0.00222945 9,961$                   0.00146823         6,560$                            

Shopping Centre ST 1,448,540,003$                  0.00222945 3,229,448$            0.00146823         2,126,790$                    
- excess land SU -$                                     0.00222945 -$                       0.00146823         -$                                
- new construction ZT 183,996,903$                     0.00222945 410,212$               0.00146823         270,150$                        
- new construction - excess land ZU 176,500$                            0.00222945 393$                      0.00146823         259$                               

Parking Lot GT 23,659,900$                       0.00222945 52,749$                 0.00146823         34,738$                          
Industrial IT 728,243,468$                     0.00320021 2,330,532$            0.00210754         1,534,802$                    

- full shared payment in lieu IH 23,607,800$                       0.00320021 75,550$                 0.00210754         49,754$                          
- excess land IU 23,074,400$                       0.00320021 73,843$                 0.00210754         48,630$                          
- vacant land IX 75,932,009$                       0.00320021 242,998$               0.00210754         160,030$                        
- excess land shared payment in lieu IK 16,997,000$                       0.00320021 54,394$                 0.00210754         35,822$                          
- vacant land shared payment in lieu IJ -$                                     0.00320021 -$                       0.00210754         -$                                
- new construction JT 70,999,900$                       0.00320021 227,215$               0.00210754         149,635$                        
- new construction - excess land JU 980,300$                            0.00320021 3,137$                   0.00210754         2,066$                            
- new construction - vacant land JX -$                                     0.00320021 -$                       0.00210754         -$                                

Large Industrial LT 191,793,200$                     0.00320021 613,779$               0.00210754         404,212$                        
- excess land LU 19,335,700$                       0.00320021 61,878$                 0.00210754         40,751$                          

Industrial-Farmlands I I1 23,932,600$                       0.00114802 27,475$                 0.00075604         18,094$                          
Pipelines PT 100,762,000$                     0.00162513 163,751$               0.00107025         107,841$                        
Farm FT 174,007,500$                     0.00030614 53,271$                 0.00020161         35,082$                          
Managed Forests TT 5,606,404$                         0.00038267 2,145$                   0.00025201         1,413$                            

46,137,154,710$                79,139,995$          52,118,804$                  

REGIONAL PURPOSES - WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES (Excluding Recycling and Organics)

Basic Waste Enhanced Waste

CURRENT VALUE CURRENT VALUE
PROPERTY CLASS ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY

Residential RT 36,899,275,993$                0.00016496 6,086,905$            35,644,503,165$           0.00002196         782,753$                        
- Farmlands I R1 3,091,500$                         0.00012372 382$                      1,456,000$                    0.00001647         24$                                 

Multi-Residential MT 1,720,961,500$                  0.00032992 567,780$               1,720,961,500$             0.00004391         75,567$                          
New Multi-Residential NT 56,794,300$                       0.00016496 9,369$                   56,794,300$                  0.00002196         1,247$                            
Commercial CT 3,156,680,465$                  0.00024026 758,424$               3,139,171,065$             0.00003198         100,391$                        

- full shared payment in lieu CH 5,451,400$                         0.00024026 1,310$                   5,451,400$                    0.00003198         174$                               
- excess land CU 45,673,699$                       0.00024026 10,974$                 45,214,499$                  0.00003198         1,446$                            
- vacant land CX 73,930,000$                       0.00024026 17,762$                 73,501,500$                  0.00003198         2,351$                            
- Farmlands I C1 10,046,000$                       0.00012372 1,243$                   10,046,000$                  0.00001647         165$                               
- Small scale on-farm business C7 51,200$                               0.00006007 3$                          -$                               0.00000799         -$                                
- new construction XT 541,717,397$                     0.00024026 130,153$               541,717,397$                0.00003198         17,324$                          
- new construction - excess land XU 11,014,200$                       0.00024026 2,646$                   11,014,200$                  0.00003198         352$                               

Office Building DT 436,844,449$                     0.00024026 104,956$               436,844,449$                0.00003198         13,970$                          
- full shared payment in lieu DH 7,844,600$                         0.00024026 1,885$                   7,844,600$                    0.00003198         251$                               
- excess land DU 4,832,520$                         0.00024026 1,161$                   4,832,520$                    0.00003198         155$                               
- new construction YT 46,832,200$                       0.00024026 11,252$                 46,832,200$                  0.00003198         1,498$                            
- new construction - excess land YU 4,467,700$                         0.00024026 1,073$                   4,467,700$                    0.00003198         143$                               

Shopping Centre ST 1,448,540,003$                  0.00024026 348,026$               1,448,540,003$             0.00003198         46,324$                          
- excess land SU -$                                     0.00024026 -$                       -$                               0.00003198         -$                                
- new construction ZT 183,996,903$                     0.00024026 44,207$                 183,996,903$                0.00003198         5,884$                            
- new construction - excess land ZU 176,500$                            0.00024026 42$                        176,500$                       0.00003198         6$                                   

Parking Lot GT 23,659,900$                       0.00024026 5,685$                   23,659,900$                  0.00003198         757$                               
Industrial IT 728,243,468$                     0.00034488 251,157$               725,674,568$                0.00004590         33,308$                          

- full shared payment in lieu IH 23,607,800$                       0.00034488 8,142$                   22,499,300$                  0.00004590         1,033$                            
- excess land IU 23,074,400$                       0.00034488 7,958$                   23,074,400$                  0.00004590         1,059$                            
- vacant land IX 75,932,009$                       0.00034488 26,187$                 75,932,009$                  0.00004590         3,485$                            
- excess land shared payment in lieu IK 16,997,000$                       0.00034488 5,862$                   13,671,500$                  0.00004590         628$                               
- vacant land shared payment in lieu IJ -$                                     0.00034488 -$                       -$                               0.00004590         -$                                
- new construction JT 70,999,900$                       0.00034488 24,486$                 70,999,900$                  0.00004590         3,259$                            
- new construction - excess land JU 980,300$                            0.00034488 338$                      980,300$                       0.00004590         45$                                 
- new construction - vacant land JX -$                                     0.00034488 -$                       -$                               0.00004590         -$                                

Large Industrial LT 191,793,200$                     0.00034488 66,146$                 191,793,200$                0.00004590         8,803$                            
- excess land LU 19,335,700$                       0.00034488 6,668$                   19,335,700$                  0.00004590         888$                               

Industrial-Farmlands I I1 23,932,600$                       0.00012372 2,961$                   23,932,600$                  0.00001647         394$                               
Pipelines PT 100,762,000$                     0.00017514 17,647$                 53,533,000$                  0.00002331         1,248$                            
Farm FT 174,007,500$                     0.00003299 5,741$                   22,966,600$                  0.00000439         101$                               
Managed Forests TT 5,606,404$                         0.00004124 231$                      223,800$                       0.00000549         1$                                   

46,137,154,710$                8,528,762$            44,651,642,678$            1,105,034$                    

Total Levy for Regional Purposes  140,892,595$         

BY-LAW NUMBER 35-2021
   SCHEDULE "C"

GENERAL POLICE



EDUCATION PURPOSES

CURRENT VALUE CURRENT VALUE
PROPERTY CLASS ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY

Residential RT 29,991,715,056$         0.00153000        45,887,324$    6,645,889,670$       0.00153000   10,168,211$              
- Education Only RD 3,210,500$                  0.00153000        4,912$             -$                         0.00153000   -$                          
- Farmlands I R1 1,635,500$                  0.00114750        1,877$             1,456,000$              0.00114750   1,671$                       
Multi-Residential MT 1,550,944,642$           0.00153000        2,372,945$      161,003,525$          0.00153000   246,335$                   
New Multi-Residential NT 55,068,837$                0.00153000        84,255$           1,643,485$              0.00153000   2,515$                       
Farm FT 164,060,600$              0.00038250        62,753$           9,946,900$              0.00038250   3,805$                       
Managed Forests TT 4,975,081$                  0.00038250        1,903$             586,194$                 0.00038250   224$                          

31,771,610,216$         48,415,969$    6,820,525,774$       10,422,761$              

CURRENT VALUE CURRENT VALUE
PROPERTY CLASS ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY

Residential RT 85,230,111$                0.00153000        130,402$         175,764,406$          0.00153000   268,920$                   
Residential-Education only RD -$                             0.00153000        -$                 -$                         0.00153000   -$                          
Residential Farmland 1 R1 -$                             0.00114750        -$                 -$                         0.00114750   -$                          
Multi-Residential MT 3,224,771$                  0.00153000        4,934$             5,788,562$              0.00153000   8,856$                       
New Multi-Residential NT -$                             0.00153000        -$                 81,978$                   0.00153000   125$                          
Farm FT -$                             0.00038250        -$                 -$                         0.00038250   -$                          
Managed Forests TT 13,943$                       0.00038250        5$                    31,186$                   0.00038250   12$                            

88,468,825$                135,341$         181,666,132$          277,913$                   

CURRENT VALUE

PROPERTY CLASS ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY

Residential RT 676,750$                     0.00153000        1,035$             
Commercial CT 3,156,680,465$           0.00770552        24,323,864$    

- excess land CU 45,673,699$                0.00770552        351,940$         
- vacant land CX 73,930,000$                0.00770552        569,669$         
- Farmlands I C1 10,046,000$                0.00114750        11,528$           
- Small scale on-farm business C7 51,200$                       0.00220000        113$                
- new construction XT 541,717,397$              0.00770552        4,174,214$      
- new construction - excess land XU 11,014,200$                0.00770552        84,870$           

Office Building DT 436,844,449$              0.00770552        3,366,114$      
- excess land DU 4,832,520$                  0.00770552        37,237$           
- new construction YT 46,832,200$                0.00770552        360,866$         
- new construction - excess land YU 4,467,700$                  0.00770552        34,426$           

Shopping Centre ST 1,448,540,003$           0.00770552        11,161,754$    
- excess land SU -$                             0.00770552        -$                 
- new construction ZT 183,996,903$              0.00770552        1,417,792$      
- new construction - excess land ZU 176,500$                     0.00770552        1,360$             

Parking Lot GT 23,659,900$                0.00770552        182,312$         
Industrial IT 728,243,468$              0.00880000        6,408,543$      

- excess land IU 23,074,400$                0.00880000        203,055$         
- vacant land IX 75,932,009$                0.00880000        668,202$         
- new construction JT 70,999,900$                0.00880000        624,799$         
- new construction - excess land JU 980,300$                     0.00880000        8,627$             
- new construction - vacant land JX -$                             0.00880000        -$                 

Large Industrial LT 191,793,200$              0.00880000        1,687,780$      
- excess land LU 19,335,700$                0.00880000        170,154$         

Industrial-Farmlands I I1 23,932,600$                0.00114750        27,463$           
Pipelines PT 100,762,000$              0.00880000        886,706$         

7,224,193,463$           56,764,423$    

Total Assessment 46,086,464,410$  Total Levy for Education Purposes  116,016,407$  

FRENCH PUBLIC

NO SUPPORT

BY-LAW NUMBER 35-2021
   SCHEDULE "D"

ENGLISH PUBLIC ENGLISH CATHOLIC

FRENCH CATHOLIC
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